
 

Township of North Kawartha 
 
 
To:   The Mayor and Members of Council 
 
From:   Amanda Dougherty, Township Planning Consultant 
 
Reviewed By: Darryl Tighe, Township Planning Consultant 
 
Meeting Date: October 18, 2022 
 
Subject: Report on Zone Amendment Application #ZA-23-22 

Purpose and Effect: 

The purpose of this report is to present Zone Amendment Application #ZA-23-22 for 

consideration by Council.  

Recommendation:  

1. That Council receive the planning report as prepared by the Township Planning 

Consultant for information.  

2. That subject to any public or agency comments received, Council approve Zone 

Amendment Application #ZA-23-22.  

Property Information: 

Owner –  Yannick and Shantelle Bisson 
Roll No. –  010-003-02600 
Ward –   Chandos 
Concession – 6 
Lot –    23  
Zoning –   Shoreline Residential Exception 273 (SR-273) 
Official Plan – Seasonal Residential 
Area –   0.57 acres, 12.6 metres (41.3 feet) frontage. 
911 –   88 Brock Road 

Background Overview: 

The purpose of Zone Amendment Application #ZA-23-22 is to recognize an existing non-

conforming boathouse as follows: 



 

• Notwithstanding Section 2.60 (b) to the contrary, Section 3.1 (l), which permits existing 

boathouses to be rebuilt, repaired or strengthened in accordance with provisions of 

Section 3.19 (Non-conforming Uses) shall apply to a dryland boathouse as currently 

existing; and more specifically:  

• With a reduced side yard setback of 0.84 metres, whereas 4.5 metres is required 

(Section 6.2 (h)); and 

• With a reduced water yard setback of 20.8 metres, whereas 30 metres is required 

(Section 3.30 and 6.2 (k)). 

According to the application, the existing structure was built in 2018. The property owners 

historically have referred to the structure as a ‘shed’; however, as per the application, the 

structure is likewise considered a dryland boathouse as it is used to store marine related 

equipment. Due to the size (9.3 square metres or 100 square feet), a building permit was not 

obtained in 2018. However, the structure was built with a water yard setback of 20.8 metres 

(68.2 feet) and easterly side yard setback of 0.84 metres (2.7 feet). Although boathouses 

were permitted at the time of construction within the water yard, the reduced side yard 

setback should have benefitted from planning approvals; which were not sought.  

While the existing boathouse is non-complying, as it does not meet the required side yard 

setback nor currently the required water yard setback, it is better described as a non-

conforming structure. A non-conforming structure is a building or structure which is not a 

permitted use in the zone in which it is located. Boathouses were prohibited in the Township 

through By-law 2019-095, thereby enforcing a non-conforming status on lawfully existing 

structures.  

No alteration to the structure is proposed at this time. The drafted amendment would serve to 

recognize the existing side yard setback, together with other site-specific provisions, in order 

to consider the location and size of the boathouse as complying with development standards; 

however would otherwise deem Section 3.1 (l) as being applicable to the structure, and 

therefore without recognizing a boathouse as an outright permitted use on the subject lands.  

Planning Analysis: 

As per the Planning Act, decisions on planning matters including zoning by-law amendments 

are required to be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) and conform to or 



 

not conflict with A Place to Grow: Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe (Growth 

Plan). Decisions must also conform to the Official Plan.  

Provincial Policy Statement, 2020 

The subject property is considered part of the rural area, more specifically being described as 

rural lands. Policies of the PPS direct that on rural lands, permitted uses include resource-

based recreational uses. The existing dryland boathouse represents a resource-based 

recreational use, as it is inherently connected to the recreational use of the subject property 

and Chandos Lake.   

Where development is proposed, it is required to be consistent with the direction of Section 

2.0, being for the wise use and management of resources. Relevant to the subject 

application, these policies state that development and site alteration shall not be permitted in 

fish habitat, except in accordance with provincial and federal requirements. While the 

boathouse is located in near proximity to the lake, no in-water works are proposed nor would 

have occurred in order to construct the boathouse initially. Therefore no development will 

occur nor previously occurred in fish habitat.  

It is noted that Section 3.0 of the PPS provides guidance for protecting public health and 

safety, in particular with respect to flooding and other natural hazards. The boathouse is not 

located within the assumed flood hazard.  

The application is considered consistent with the PPS. 

A Place to Grow: Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2020 Consolidation 

Under the policies of the Growth Plan, the subject property is considered rural lands. Similar 

to the PPS, the Growth Plan permits resource-based recreational uses on rural lands, 

provided they are compatible with the scale, character and capacity of the resource and 

surrounding landscape.  

Section 4.0 of the Growth Plan provides direction for protecting valuable resources, including 

natural heritage features. Section 4.2.4.1 directs that development or site alteration within 

120 metres of a key hydrologic feature, including inland lakes such as Chandos Lake, will 

require a hydrologic evaluation that identifies a minimum 30-metre vegetation protection zone 

(VPZ). Development and site alteration is generally not permitted in the VPZ, however 

accessory structures and uses may be permitted, provided that the use does not expand into 



 

the feature or its VPZ, unless there is no alternative, in which case the structure is to be 

limited in scope. Typically by their nature boathouses are located within the water yard. 

However, achieving a greater setback would be nonetheless difficult in this instance given the 

topography, which steeply inclines towards Brock Road. Further, the boathouse as existing 

can be considered of a modest size, and therefore limited in scope; and otherwise affording a 

setback to the high water mark greater than boathouses would provide for generally.  

The application therefore does not conflict with the Growth Plan. 

County of Peterborough Official Plan 

The subject property is captured in the Shoreland Areas and the Waterfront designation of 

the County Official Plan. Policies for the Shoreland Areas promote a balance of built and 

natural form and the preservation of tree cover and vegetation along the shorelines. To 

reinforce such, the County Official Plan typically requires a 30-metre setback from the 

shoreline. Section 4.4.3 does provide exemptions from the 30-metre setback, subject to the 

local Zoning By-law, for certain development such as marine facilities, other water access 

facilities, and minor accessory buildings. As previously mentioned, at the time the boathouse 

was constructed, the Township’s Zoning By-law did permit marine facilities, inclusive of 

boathouses, to locate within the water yard. Therefore, while planning approval would have 

been required to permit the reduced side yard setback, construction of the boathouse in 2018 

would not have conflicted with Official Plan policy. As no additional development or change to 

the existing footprint is proposed, although boathouses are no longer permitted to locate 

within the water yard as per the Zoning By-law (and subsequently then would not be 

permitted as per the current Official Plan), given the foregoing the current application is not 

considered to conflict with the intent of Official Plan policy. 

The County Official Plan also directs that an Environmental Impact Study (EIS) is required for 

development within 30 metres of fish habitat. According to data available to Planning Staff, no 

identified fish habitat (i.e. spawning and rearing grounds) have been identified at the 

shoreline of the subject property or in the vicinity of the proposed development. No EIS was 

requested and likewise no impact is anticipated given the absence of defined critical habitat 

in the area. Further to these policies the County Official Plan directs that no development is to 

occur in a floodplain. However, as previously identified the structure has not been located 

within the assumed floodway for Chandos Lake.  



 

For information, although not yet in full force and effect, the recently adopted new County 

Official Plan maintains that new development on existing lots is required to have a 30-metre 

setback. However amended policy will provide some greater clarity and/or flexibility. A 

reduced setback may be permitted without amendment to the Plan where a 30-metre setback 

cannot be attained, providing the greatest setback possible is achieved, the development is 

consistent with the PPS, minimizes disturbance within the shoreline area and strengthens the 

environment by enhancing and preserving shorelines. Topography is noted as a valid reason 

why setbacks may not be achievable. As noted above, and from the property photos, the 

change in elevation from the shoreline to the rear of the property is significant. Moving the 

boathouse further back to 30-metres would require additional grading and site alteration to 

accommodate the structure and otherwise leading to greater disturbance in that area of the 

property.  

Local Component for the Township of North Kawartha 

In the local component of the County Official Plan for the Township of North Kawartha, the 

subject property is designated Seasonal Residential. Policies for the Seasonal Residential 

designation recognize seasonal cottages and associated uses as permitted. The policies for 

this designation reinforce those of the County Official Plan, promoting naturally vegetated 

shorelines and a 30-metre setback. Exceptions to the 30-metre setback are provided, 

including for structures such as boathouses. Similar to the foregoing policy review, while 

boathouses are not currently permitted in the Township’s Zoning By-law, the structure would 

have fallen under these exemptions at the time of construction.   

The boathouse, as described above, comprises approximately 24% of the overall lateral 

width of the shoreline; which only equates to 10 feet. It is further noted that the boathouse is 

the only existing building within the water yard; and is considered to have a lesser visual 

imposition in comparison to other permitted structures (e.g. docks) at this location. Given 

existing available information, it is unknown whether any vegetation removal would have 

occurred in order to accommodate the structure. However, it is noted that there is limited 

vegetation directly along the shoreline area, save and except between property boundaries. 

That said, the boathouse is somewhat further sheltered from view, due to those existing 

treelines and orientation of the property to the lake. The current height of the boathouse does 

not exceed the Zoning By-law provisions and otherwise allows for upright storage of a stand-



 

up paddleboard. Further, existing vegetation which provides buffering to the easterly adjacent 

property is significant and will be maintained. Therefore, it is our planning opinion that the 

structure is physically modest in size and otherwise does not overwhelm the shoreline area. 

The development is therefore not anticipated to have affected the policies of the Official Plan 

which promote a balance of built and natural form. 

Township of North Kawartha Comprehensive Zoning By-law 26-2013 

The subject lands are zoned Shoreline Residential Exception 273 (SR-273) Zone in the 

Township’s Comprehensive Zoning By-law. The amendment previously approved for the 

subject lands served to permit a sleeping cabin in the upper-storey of a detached garage.  

As previously mentioned, the existing structure was built in 2018 when boathouses were still 

permitted in the Township’s Zoning By-law. The definition for a ‘boathouse’ in 2018 was as 

follows: 

“Boathouse means a single storey detached accessory building or structure designed 

and used to house, shelter, store or protect watercraft and/or marine equipment; but 

shall not include any space for human habitation.” 

It is noted that Council had previously passed By-law 2016-061, intended to prohibit new 

boathouses in the shoreline area, and to further restrict boathouses to specifically require 

storage of watercraft. That By-law was however appealed to the now Ontario Land Tribunal 

(OLT), formerly Local Planning Appeal Tribunal (LPAT), and was therefore never adopted 

into the Township’s Zoning By-law.  

In 2019, the Township initiated a new amendment to regulate in-water structures, but which 

also addressed dryland boathouses; By-law 2019-095 is currently in full force and effect. As a 

result of By-law 2019-095, the definition for boathouses was only slightly amended to clarify 

that a boathouse includes a roof and walls, but the definition as above remains otherwise 

unchanged. 

Given that the definition specifies the structure may store watercraft ‘or’ marine equipment, 

while the use must be inherently linked to the water, it does not necessarily require the 

keeping of watercraft. It is also noted that the Zoning By-law does not provide a definition for 

‘watercraft’ and therefore it can be inferred that this term may include both motorized boats 

and man-powered watercraft (e.g. kayak, canoe). Currently the structure stores a stand-up 



 

paddleboard, paddles, life jackets, inflatable water toys, and similarly related items. Given the 

foregoing, the structure would meet the definition of a ‘boathouse’. Therefore, it is considered 

that the structure would have been permitted at the time it was constructed, subject to any 

other development provisions; and would remain consistent with the current definition for a 

boathouse.  

In 2018, prior to passing By-law 2019-095, Section 3.1 (k) provided that marine facilities, 

inclusive of boathouses and boat ports, required the following:  

• a side lot line setback of 12.19 metres (40 feet); 

• not built closer to a main building than 1.5 metres (5 feet); 

• maximum size of 62.7 square metres (675 square feet); 

• maximum height of 4.57 metres (15 feet) for a gable roof or 3 metres (10 feet) for a flat 

roof; and 

• can maintain a 0 metre setback to the high water mark of a water body. 

That being the case, in 2018 the boathouse would have complied with all provisions, save 

and except that the reduced easterly side yard setback should have benefitted from planning 

approval. Although the setback to the easterly side lot line is quite reduced, achieving a 

greater setback would not have been feasible, as the required setback was 12.19 metres, 

and the property only provides an overall frontage of 12.6 metres. Even considering the side 

yard setback for accessory structures currently, being 4.5 metres, although technically 

feasible would have required the structure to be located almost centrally within the lot. It is 

anticipated this would have created a greater visual impact. Considering the small size of the 

structure, together with the significant mature tree canopy along the lot line, and increased 

development setbacks for the neighbouring property to the east, no significant impact is 

expected to have occurred as a result of establishing the footprint.  

As per the current By-law in which boathouses are now prohibited within the water yard, 

Section 2.60 (b) does serve to recognize lawfully existing boathouses and boat ports, further 

regulated through Section 3.1 (l) and which permits existing boathouses to be rebuilt, 

repaired or strengthened in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.19 (Non-conforming 

Buildings and Structures). Section 3.19 limits any replacement or repair to the external 

dimensions of the original building or structure.  



 

Ultimately, as the structure in question did not comply with the required side yard setback, 

and planning approvals were not sought at the time, Section 2.60 (b) and subsequently 

Section 3.1 (l) are not applicable to the subject lands. The structure would technically need to 

be removed should it require repairs or replacement in the future, as it would not benefit from 

Section 3.1 (l). The property owners are therefore seeking a zoning by-law amendment. It is 

important to clarify that had the appropriate approvals been sought in 2018, only the side 

yard setback would have required a variance/amendment, and the boathouse otherwise 

would have been considered lawfully existing today. 

Rather than specifically recognizing a boathouse as a permitted structure through the site-

specific zoning, it is recommended that provisions be included which would recognize the 

structure as lawfully existing, thereby permitting 3.1 (l) to apply to the lands, should repair or 

renovation be required. The zoning by-law amendment recognizes the side yard setback, as 

should have been applied for in 2018, together with the water yard setback, height and 

ground floor area, but would otherwise continue to recognize the structure as being non-

conforming. From a planning perspective, this is a supportable approach, as had the 

structure been granted planning approval in 2018 by way of minor variance, it would have still 

been deemed legal non-conforming with the passing of By-law 2019-095. As the zoning by-

law amendment has been drafted, this would further prevent any future expansion of the 

structure without further planning approvals. 

Public and Agency Comments: 

Planning Staff are in receipt of comments from Crowe Valley Conservation Authority (CVCA), 

dated September 30, 2022, and indicating no objection to the application. It is noted that a 

permit would be required from CVCA for any development activities. No new development as 

identified in the correspondence from CVCA is anticipated.   

No other comments have been received at the time of preparation of this report. Should any 

comments be submitted prior to the statutory public meeting of October 18, 2022, they will be 

brought forward at that time for Council’s consideration.   

Financial Implications: 

No financial implications are anticipated as a result of approval of the application. 



 

Concluding Comments: 

Zone Amendment Application #ZA-23-22 seeks to recognize a dryland boathouse within the 

water yard, having a reduced side yard setback, as being ‘existing’ as defined by the 

Township’s Zoning By-law. Based on the review, it appears that the requested amendment is 

consistent with the PPS, and does not conflict with the Growth Plan and Official Plan 

direction. 

All of which is respectfully submitted for Council’s consideration and hopeful direction. 
 
<original signed by>       <original signed by> 
___________________________    __________________________ 
Amanda Dougherty, B.A,              Darryl J. Tighe, M.Sc., RPP, 
Township Planning Consultant             Township Planning Consultant 
DM Wills Associates Limited             DM Wills Associates Limited 
 

Attachments: 

• Notice of Public Meeting 

• Site Plan 

• Property Photos 

• Correspondence, Crowe Valley Conservation Authority 

• Draft Zoning By-law Amendment 
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